

Proclamation

WHEREAS: Museums play a special role in preserving our Heritage and creating a sense of continuity and pride; and

WHEREAS: Museums add immeasurably to the quality of life in our state and to the education and sensitivity of all Minnesotans; and

WHEREAS: Interested citizens from around our state, nation and world have Joined together for a special time to recognize museums as a vehicle for increasing knowledge, stimulating thoughtful inquiry and enhancing cross-cultural communication;

NOW. THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM MAY 18, 1982 TO BE

INTERNATIONAL MUSEUM DAY

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE CITIZENS TO SALUTE OUR MUSEUMS, THEIR DEDICATED STAFFS AND THE TREMENDOUS KNOWLEDGE THEY PROVIDE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TWO. AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-THIRD.

STATE OF MINNESOFALIBER H Quie

STATE OF MINNESOFALIBER H Quie

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

GOVERNOR

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

SECRETARY OF STATE